1	Λ Τ	311
2		
3	•	HOUSE BILL 1316
4		
5 6	By: Representative Ragland	
7		
8	For An Act To	Be Entitled
9	AN ACT TO TRANSFER THE DEPARTMENT OF RURAL	
10	SERVICES TO THE ARKANSAS AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT	
11	BY A TYPE 1 TRANSFER; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
12		
13	Subtitle	
14	TO TRANSFER THE DEPARTS	IENT OF RURAL
15	SERVICES TO THE ARKANSAS AGRICULTURE	
16	DEPARTMENT BY A TYPE 1 TRANSFER.	
17		
18		
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
20		
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 25-38-203(1), concerning the powers and	
22	duties of the Arkansas Agriculture Department, is amended to read as follows:	
23	(1) Administer the departments, institutions, other agencies, or	
24	parts of departments, institutions, or other agencies transferred to the	
25	department under §§ 25-38-204 and, 25-38	-205 <u>, and 25-38-209</u> ;
26		
27	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code Title 25	, Chapter 38, Subchapter 2 is amended
28	to add an additional section to read as follows:	
29	25-38-209. Transfer of Department	of Rural Services.
30	(a) The Department of Rural Services, created under § 15-6-105, is	
31	transferred to the Arkansas Agriculture Department by a type 1 transfer, as	
32	provided for in § 25-2-104, under which the department shall be administered	
33	under the direction and supervision of the Arkansas Agriculture Department,	
34	but shall retain the same prescribed statutory powers, authorities, duties,	
35		
36	(b)(1) The human resource and accounting operations of the Department	

01-18-2007 11:22 MBM150

1	of Rural Services shall be administered under the direction and supervision	
2	of the Arkansas Agriculture Department.	
3	(2) The Department of Rural Services shall make available to the	
4	Arkansas Agriculture Department all records of whatever type concerning thei	
5	human resource and accounting operations.	
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26 		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31 32		
32 33		
34		
35		
36		
JU		